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DR. RANEN SEN: Out of the many recommendations made by the Malaviya Committee, there are two which are very important. One is that the ONGC is to be built on the model of the Atomic Energy Commission headed by the Prime Minister. The other is that the ONGC should be given the task of not only exploring but also drilling and extracting oil May I know what has happened to these two recommendations?

SHRI D. K. BOROOAH: As regards the appointment of the Prime Minister as chairman, that is under consideration, But even today, the main objective of the ONGC is to explore and drill.

DR. RANEN, SEN: Further rights were also recommended by the Malaviya Committee. Has that been accepted or not?

SHRI D K. BOROOAH: Yes. The emphasis is on both exploration and drilling, because if you go on drilling without exploring new fields, the fields will dry out.

fiw rf % jftwt w w  w p w  ♦»

* 2 2 4 .  n f j w w  :

vrr tr?
HWT% i t  f f ’TT f v  :

(* ) m  w i ,  $*?t
u to r r  f t rw tf  ^  w  w p t  fc f? r i

i t  s n w r a r  §  ,

(«r) sprr ^  <ro-
5ts¥ *  f f r  % vn?r f̂ p̂ rpfr

i t  ; tit*

(»r) *rfoay*r
«pt% % t o t r  «f̂ 3t«rf
f r o  *re ^  I  <wr t o  jftsrcr ?rt
*rrc; 3rn**ft ?

THE MINISTER OF PETRO­
LEUM AND CHEMICALS (SHRI
D. K. BOROOAH): (a) There are two varieties of diesel oils. Light Diesel Oil (LDO) is for low speed motors and is predominantly used for irrigation pumps. It is not used (and cannot be used) for buses and trucks.
High Speed Diesel Oil (HSDO) is for high speed motors and is used predominantly for buses, trucks etc. Its use for irrigation purposes is negligible, probably less than 10 per cent of its total consumption.

(b) There had been big spurt in demand of light diesel oil in the northwest region particularly in Gujarat, Rajasthan, Punjab and Haryana agri I may add western UJP., due to the severe drought conditions m the last few months. This initially could not be met in full primarily due to the problems of logistics. However, the position improved from May onwards and since then adequate stocks of both High Speed Diesel Oil and light Diesel Oil are available.

(c) Indigenous production of diesel oils is being maximised. Wherever possible imports are being made. A review is being made of storage facilities available in the areas of concentrated demand for the agriculturists and these will be augmented as necessary so that buffer stock is built up prior to the commencement of the busy season.
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Probe Into delay in n Wo i op of the Caprolactam plant et Gujarat State

Fertilisers Company Limited

•225. SHRI P. M. MEHTA: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AMD
CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have decided to have a top-level probe into the affairs of Caprolactam plant of Gujarat State Fertilizers Company
Limited;

(b) whether at the time of issue of Letter of Intent, the Union Government had informed the Company that they would arrange foreign exchange facilities for the Company from the U.S. aid/credit but the man-
agemfmt of Company had turned down the proposal; and

(c) whether the original estimate of expenditure for the project is likely to be increased?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS (SHRI D. K.
BOROOAH): (a) No, Sir.

(b) In January 1967 Government had informed Gujarat State Fertilizer Company that the US. Agency for International Development had indicated interest in their caprolactam project. The Government had also asked the Company to make a formal loan application. However, because of certain circumstances in which the company was operating, as well as because of the fact that they had received no offer from a US. process licensor, they did not think it imme*
diately feasible to avail of U.S. Aid funds.

(c) Yea, Sir.

SHRI J» M. MEHTA: I should like to know from the hon. Minister whether or not it is a fact that approximately two years after getting & letter of Intent hi the year 1908, the first contract was given to one foreign company ia 1968 which failed and if so the reasons thereof? Is it a fact that the foreign suppliers ire trying to exploit the situation, for getting a higher price and if so. the reaction of the Government thereto?

SHRI D. K. BOROOAH: It is » company of which 49 per cent is owned by Gujarat Government and the rest by financial institutions and private persons. In 1967, the company issued bid specifications to major world plant suppliers After evaluation of these bids in July 19(38, the company submitted firm proposals for collaboration with Inventa, a Swiss company and Hitachi. Invento was to supply the process and Hitachi were to be the prime contractors. The proposals were approved in February 1969 and the total project cost Rs. 19.72 crores. However, at that point of time, the yen credit was not available for financing this project. Attempts were made at the highest level to try and obtain the necessary foreign exchange. But this was not available Therefore, Gujarat State Fertiliser Company was advised of the position and told to review all the offers received by them to enable the Government to find foreign exchange for alternative offers. After the assessment was obtained from the company, it was found by the Government that the combination of French credit and ICICI loan may be feasible for financing the project. The company was informed of this in March 1970.
The company then finalised their contract with Invento for the process licence and with Teohnin a French company for the design engineering.
These revised proposals were approved by the Government in October*
1970.

SHRI P. M. MEHTA* Now it is nearly 3 years. It it admitted la reply to part (c) that the original estimate of

